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Technical Data

Column Design

Maximum Load

Maximum Speed

Highest Position

Lowest Position

Height Range

Desktop Dimension

Accessory List

Attention: The drawings below are only for reference which might be slightly different from the actual object, please in kind prevail. Any tools missing 
or installation problems, please contact the customer service firstly.

ST4.2x13 M6x12Cable Tie 5x5(with cross)

Part List Installation Instruction

No. Part Qty No. Part Qty No. Part Qty

Upper Left Light Strip Bottom Left Light Strip Tabletop Assembly

Lifting 
Column Assembly

Decorative 
Components Rear Foot Pad

Feet Assembly
Bottom 

Right Light Strip Upper Right Light Strip

Motor 
Extension Cord Cup Holder Headphone Hook

Power Plug Adapter Switch Cord

Long Allen Key Plug Wire

STEP1 STEP2Install rear foot pad and the 
decorative sheet metal

Note: Pay attention to the direction of the 
rear foot pad as shown in the diagram.

Buckle the rear foot pad (6)and the decorative 
sheet metal (5) together.

STEP3 STEP4

STEP5 STEP6

Install the foot

Use a long allen key (16) to connect lifting 
columns (4) to the feet (7) with screws (C); 
two sets in all.

Connect decorative sheet 
metal to the lifting column

Note: Pay attention to the 
direction of decorative sheet 
metal as shown in the diagram.

Use long allen key (16) to tighten the component in 
Step 1 and the component in Step 2 with screws (C).

Use long allen key (16) to tighten the component 
in Step 3 and tabletop assemblies (3) with 
screws (C).

Install lifting 
columns

Note: Pay attention to 
the direction of feet as 
shown in the diagram.

Install headphone hook

Use 5x5 allen key (D) to install headphone 
hook (12) to the component in Step 4 with 
screws (A).

Install cup holder

Use 5x5 allen key (D) to install cup 
holder (11) to the component in Step 5 
with screws A.
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STEP7

STEP8

Install left and right light strips The port for plug wire is beneath the tabletop.

Plug wire

USB cable

USB cable goes out along 
the reserved hole.

Use 5x5 allen key (D) to install light strips to the tabletop with screw (A).
Upper left and right light 
strips go from the ports 
of bottom light strips.

USB cable

Motor cable

Connecting cables

Do not connect the power before 
the wiring is completed.

USB cable goes out 
along the reserved hole. InsertInsert

Tear off FixManage 
Cable

Lighting control instructions

Light switch Power switch

Light switching instructions: 

    After the USB is powered on, the light strip turns 
on for 3 seconds and then you can switch the light. 
    Light Switch Options: Green/blue/red/cyan/yellow/
purple/white/seven-color gradient light/flashing light.
    Touch control.

How to use handset Button

LED Display

Height Adjustable Function:
If the LED display can show the current height, press 
“      " or "      " button can adjust the table height. Long press can 
enable continuous rise or go down and meantime the light 
starts to flicker.

Height Memory Function:
Click “M”button and LED display shows "      ". Then click any 
button from  "      ", "      ", "3", "4"to achieve the height setting. In 
the meanwhile, the light flickers meaning the data has been 
successfully saved. Click the corresponding button and then 
the desk can be adjusted to the saved height.

Reset Function:
1. When the height is different with the LED display or it shows
default code, you need to reset the desk.
2.Press and keep "      " button to adjust the desk until it goes
down to the lowest place. Then long press the "      " button for 
more than 3 seconds to enter the reset process and LED 
display shows "      "or "      ". Then long press the "      " button 
until it  bounce up and the LED display shows the current 
height, which means the reset is a success.

Anti-Collision Sensitivity Adjustment: 
1.Simultaneously press and hold the "      " and "      " buttons for
three seconds to switch the sensitivity, one operation to switch
one level, divided into 4 levels,      ,      ,      ,      .
2.The display shows "      " means the anti-collision function is
closed; the display shows "      " means high sensitivity; the 
display shows "      " means medium sensitivity; the display 
shows "      " means low sensitivity. 
3.When the desk go up or down, it will rebound immediately
when encountering obstacles to prevent itself.

down

Button introduction

Button 'stand', suitable for standing, the first height data saved by users

Button 'sit', suitable for sitting, the second height data saved by users

Function key, use with other buttons

Position 3, the third height data saved by users

Position 4, the fourth height data saved by users

Upper button, adjust the desk to rise

Downward button, adjust the desk to go down

Code Processing:
1.When the LED display shows "      " or "      ", please refer to the
reset function.
2.If "E01" or "E02" appears, please let the desk rest for more
than 18 minutes before it can be used normally.
3.If other codes appear and there is no response after pressing
the "      " button, please make sure that the cable is not damaged 
and the connection is normal, and power off for more than 10 
seconds, then turn on the power again, "      " or "      " is 
displayed, then long press the "      " button to reset. 
4.If the above operations are performed, the table still does not
operate normally, please contact customer service.



1. Power supply: AC100V-240V, 50/60Hz
2. Service Environment: 0-40℃
3. Unplug the power plug before cleaning, wipe the dust on surface with slight wet 
dishcloth when cleaning, be careful not to let the drops into the internal parts, not loose 
the connector.
4. The electric box contains electronic components, metals, plastics, wires etc., so 
dispose of it in accordance with each country's environmental legislation, not the 
general household waste.
5. Check carefully to ensure correct and complete assembly before using.
6. Be familiar with all functions and program settings of the product before first use. 
7. Children are forbidden to play on the product because of unforeseen action when 
playing, so any dangerous consequences caused by this improper action will not be on 
manufacturers.
8. Slight noise caused by the V-ribbed belt or brake system due to structure will not 
have any effect on the use of the equipment.
9. Corrosive or abrasive materials are forbidden to clean the equipment. Must ensure 
that the cleaner used will not pollute the environment.
10. This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons 
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play 
with the appliance.
11. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
12. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service 
agent or a similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.
13. Please make sure there is no hazard sources in your operating environment. e.g., 
do not litter the tools around. Always be careful to treat the packaging materials in order 
to avoid any possible danger, e.g. plastic bag may lead to choking hazard to children.
14. Keep the original package of the equipment if necessary in case of the future use in 
transportation.

Method 

The desktop could not function

Rising in a low speed

The desk moving downwards 
without any operation

Automatically Self-Reset

The following tips will help you detected and eliminate the common fault and 
error. If the fault you met is not listed below, please contact with your supplier. 
Only the manufacturer and professionals are capable for investigating and 
correcting those fault and error.

Fault phenomenon

Go down but not go up 

The upper and downward 
height is not enough 

The desk could not lifted

Overwork 
(Duty cycle: Max 2min on/18min OFF)

Check if all the cables well 
connected;

Check if overloaded, 
max loading: 50kg;

Reset;

Restart after suspend for 18mins while 
connecting with power.

Press “▼”button while desk rises
Check whether there are barriers 
beneath the table or cables are 
entwined with other things.

This marking indicates that this product should not 
be disposed with other household wastes. To 
prevent possible harm to the environment or 
human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, 
recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable 
reuse of material resources. To return your used 
device, please use the return and collection 
systems or contact the retailer where the product 
was purchased. They can take this product for 
environmental safe recycling.

Go up but not go down Unplug first, connect the plug again 
and reset



ÜBERSETZUNG DER ORIGINALBETRIEBSANLEITUNG 
FÜR KÜNFTIGE VERWENDUNG AUFBEWAHREN

Art.-Nr.: 404317
Installationsanleitung

DE

Stufen der Hubsäulen

Maximale Belastbarkeit

Geschwindigkeit

Höchste Position

Niedrigste Position

Verstellbarer Höhenbereich

Maße der Tischplatte

Technische Daten

Zubehörliste

Achtung:Die folgenden Zeichnungen dienen nur zur Orientierung und können geringfügig von dem erhaltenen Produkt und Zubehör abweichen. Bitte 
wenden Sie sich bei Fragen an unseren Kundenservice.

Teileliste

Fascetta Mit Kreuz

Teil MengeNr. Teil MengeNr. Teil MengeNr.

Lichtleiste oben links

Montage der Hubsäule

Montage 
der Füße

Haken für Kopfhörer

Schalterkabel

Langer Inbusschlüssel Steckerkabel

Netzstecker Adapter

Lichtleiste 
unten rechts

Lichtleiste 
oben rechts

Ausstattungselemente Rückwärtige Fußstütze

Lichtleiste unten links Montage der Tischplatte

Verlängerungskabel 
Motor Becherhalter

Schritt 1

Schritt 3

Schritt 5 Schritt 6

Schritt 4

Schritt 2Montage der rückwärtigen Fußstütze 
und des Zierblechs. Montieren Sie den Fuß

Hinweis: Achten Sie auf die Richtung der 
rückwärtigen Fußstütze wie in der 
Abbildung dargestellt.

Schnallen Sie die rückwärtige Fußstütze 
(6) und das Zierblech (5) zusammen.

Verbindung des Zierblechs 
mit der Hubsäule

Hubsäulen 
montieren

Achten Sie auf die 
Richtung der Füße wie in 
der Abbildung dargestellt

Achten Sie auf die Richtung des 
Zierblechs wie in der Abbildung 
dargestellt

Verwenden Sie einen langen Inbusschlüssel (16), um 
das Bauteil in Schritt 1 und das Bauteil in Schritt 2 mit 
Schrauben (C) festzuziehen

Montage des Kopfhörerhakens Montage des Becherhalters

Verwenden Sie den Inbusschlüssel 5x5 (D), 
um den Becherhalter (11) mit den 
Schrauben (A) an dem Bauteil aus Schritt 5 
zu befestigen

Verwenden Sie den 5x5 Inbusschlüssel (D), 
um den Kopfhörerhaken (12) mit den 
Schrauben (A) an dem Bauteil aus Schritt 4 
zu befestigen.

Verwenden Sie einen langen Inbusschlüssel 
(16), um die Hubsäulen (4) mithilfe von 
Schrauben (C) mit dem Fuß (7) zu verbinden; 
das Ganze zweimal.

Verwenden Sie den langen Inbusschlüssel (16), 
um das Bauteil in Schritt 3 und die Montage der 
Tischplatte (3) mit den Schrauben (C) festzuziehen.



Schritt 7 Montage der Lichtleisten links und rechts Anweisungen zur Bedienung der Beleuchtung

Steckerkabel

Die Lichtleisten oben links 
und rechts werden über die 
Anschlüsse der unteren 
Lichtleisten geführt

Das USB-Kabel wird an der 
dafür vorgesehenen Öffnung 
herausgeführt

Der Anschluss für das Steckerkabel 
befindet sich unter der Tischplatte

Verwenden Sie den 5x5 Inbusschlüssel (D), um die Lichtleisten mit der 
Schraube (A) an der Tischplatte zu befestigen

USB-Kabel

Verbindung der Kabel

Schließen Sie die Stromzufuhr nicht 
an, bevor die Verkabelung vollständig 
abgeschlossen ist

Setzen  Setzen  

Motorkabel  

USB-Kabel

Das USB-Kabel wird an der 
dafür vorgesehenen Öffnung 
herausgeführt

Abreißen Ordnen Sie 
die Kabel

Lichtschalter Ein-/Aus-Schalter

Anweisungen zum Lichtschalter:

● Nach dem Einschalten des USB-Geräts schaltet
sich die Lichtleiste 3 Sekunden lang ein, dann
können Sie das Licht selbst bedienen.
● Lichtschalter-Optionen: grünes/blaues/rotes/cy-
an/gelbes/lila/weißes/siebenfarbiges Farbver-
laufslicht/Blinklicht.
● Touch-Bedienfeld.

Verwendung des Handschalters Betriebsanleitung

LED-Anzeige

Verwendung des Handschalters

Funktionstaste, Verwendung mit anderen Schaltflächen

Position 3, die dritte gespeicherte Höhenangabe

Position 4, die vierte gespeicherte Höhenangabe

Aufwärts-Schaltfläche, um den Tisch nach oben fahren zu lassen

Abwärts-Schaltfläche, um den Tisch nach unten fahren zu lassen

Schaltfläche „Stand“ geeignet zum Stehen, die Daten der ersten 
Höhenangabe werden gespeichert
Schaltfläche „Sitzen“ geeignet zum Sitzen, die Daten der zweiten 
Höhenangabe werden gespeichert 

1.Wenn die LED-Anzeige „       “ oder „       “，anzeigt, siehe Reset-Funktion,
2.Wenn „E01“ oder „E02“ erscheint, lassen Sie den Tisch bitte mehr als 18
Minuten ruhen, bevor er wieder normal benutzt werden kann.
3.Wenn andere Codes erscheinen und nach dem Drücken der„       “-Taste 
keine Reaktion erfolgt, vergewissern Sie sich bitte, dass das Kabel nicht 
beschädigt und die Verbindung normal ist, und schalten Sie das Gerät für 
mehr als 10 Sekunden aus. Nach dem Einschalten wird „       “ oder „        “ 
angezeigt. Drücken Sie dann lange die „         “-Schaltfläche zum
Zurücksetzen.
4.Wenn die oben genannten Vorgänge ausgeführt wurden und der Tisch
trotzdem nicht normal funktioniert, wenden Sie sich bitte an den
Kundenservice.

Schritt 8

Befestigen

Höhenverstellfunktion:
Wenn die LED-Anzeige die aktuelle Höhe anzeigen kann, drücken 
Sie die Taste „       “ oder „        “, um die Tischhöhe einzustellen. 
Durch langes Drücken können Sie ein kontinuierliches Aufhellen 
oder ein Abdunkeln des Lichts bewirken, in der Zwischenzeit beginnt 
das Licht zu flackern.
Höhenspeicherfunktion:
Mit Klicken Sie auf die Taste „M“ zeigt die LED-Anzeige „        “. 
Klicken Sie dann auf eine der Schaltflächen „     “, „     “, „3“, „4“, um 
die Höheneinstellung vorzunehmen. In der Zwischenzeit flackert das 
Licht auf, was bedeutet, dass die Daten erfolgreich gespeichert 
wurden. Klicken Sie auf die entsprechende Schaltfläche und der 
Tisch kann auf die gespeicherte Höhe eingestellt werden.
Reset-Funktion:
1. Wenn die Höhe nicht mit der LED-Anzeige übereinstimmt oder der
Standardcode angezeigt wird, müssen Sie den Tisch zurücksetzen.
2. Drücken Sie die Taste „       “ und halten Sie diese gedrückt, um 
den Tisch in die unterste Position zu bringen. Drücken Sie dann die 
Taste „       “ länger als 3 Sekunden, um den Reset-Vorgang 
einzuleiten, die LED-Anzeige zeigt „         “oder „       “ an. Drücken 
Sie dann lange auf die Taste „       “, bis sie aufspringt und die 
LED-Anzeige die aktuelle Höhe anzeigt, was bedeutet, dass der 
Reset erfolgreich war.
Einstellung der Sensibilität für Kollisionsvermeidung:
1. Halten Sie die Tasten „       “ und „       “ gleichzeitig drei Sekunden 
lang gedrückt, um die Sensibilität umzuschalten, ein Vorgang zum 
Umschalten einer Stufe, unterteilt in 4 Stufen,      ,      ,       ,      .
2. Die Anzeige „       “ bedeutet, dass die Antikollisionsfunktion außer 
Kraft ist; die Anzeige „       “ bedeutet hohe Sensibilität; die Anzeige
 „       “ bedeutet mittlere Sensibilität; die Anzeige „       “ bedeutet 
geringe Sensibilität.
3. Wenn der Tisch nach oben oder unten bewegt wird, wird er zum
eigenen Schutz sofort zurücksetzen, wenn er auf ein Hindernis trifft.



Bekannte Fehlfunktionen beheben

Fehlerzustand Vorgehensweise

Die folgenden Hinweise sollen Ihnen dabei helfen, bekannte Fehlfunktionen 
und Ausfälle zu erkennen und zu beheben.Falls die vorliegende Störung 
unten nicht aufgeführt ist，sollten Sie Ihren Lieferanten kontaktieren.Auss-
chließlich der Hersteller und entsprechende Fachkräfte sind dazu imstande，
solche Störungen zu erkennen und zu beheben.

Nach oben fahren, aber nicht 
nach unten

Nach unten fahren, aber nicht 
nach oben
Die Höhe nach oben und nach 
unten ist zu gering
Der Tisch konnte nicht nach oben 
gefahren werden

Uberlastung (Einschaltdauer: 
max.2 Min. an / 18 Min.aus)

18 Minuten runen lassen und nach 
Anschluss der Stromversorgung 
erneut starten

Drücken Sie die Taste "▼", 
während sich der Schreibtisch 
erhebt

Überprüfen Sie, ob sich unter dem Tisch 
Barrieren befinden oder Kabel mit 
anderen Dingen verflochten sind.

Ziehen Sie zuerst den Netzstecker, 
schließen Sie ihn wieder an und drücken 
Sie Reset

Reset

Die Tischplatte funktioniert 
nicht
Das Hochfahren erfolgt 
sehrlangsam
Der Tisch bewegt sich ohne 
Betätigung nach unten

Automatischer Selbst-Reset

Prüfen Sie, ob alle Kabel 
ordnungsgemäß angeschlossen sind

Auf Überlastung prüfen, maximale 
Belastung: 50 kg



TRADUCTION DU MODE D'EMPLOI ORIGINAL A 
CONSERVER POUR UNE UTILISATION FUTURE

Article NO.: 404317
Guide d'installation
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Montage colonne

Capacité de charge max

Vitesse

Position la plus haute

Position la plus basse

Plage de hauteurs 

Dimension du bureau

Données techniques

Liste d'accessoires

Attention : Les schémas ci-dessous ne sont fournis qu’à titre indicatif et ils peuvent être légèrement différents du produit et des accessoires reçus. En 
cas de demande, veuillez contacter notre service client.

Liste de

Fascetta

Pièce QuantéNr. Pièce QuantéNr. Pièce QuantéNr.

Bande lumineuse 
supérieure gauche

Ensemble de colonne 
de levage

Ensemble 
de pied

Crochet pour casque

Cordon de 
l’interrupteur

Clé Allen longue Câble de prise

Cordon 
d’alimentation Adaptateur

Bande lumineuse 
inférieure droite

Bande lumineuse 
supérieure droite

Éléments décoratifs Cale de pied arrière

Bande lumineuse 
inférieure gauche

Ensemble de plateau 
de table

Rallonge du moteur Porte-gobelet

Étape 1

Étape 3

Étape 5 Étape 6

Étape 4

Étape 2Installez la cale de pied arrière et 
l’élément métallique décoratif Installez le pied

Remarque : Faites attention au sens de la 
cale de pied arrière pour qu’elle soit 
orientée comme indiqué sur le schéma.

Arrimez ensemble la cale de pied arrière (6) 
et l’élément métallique décoratif (5).

Connectez l’élément métallique 
décoratif à la colonne de levage

Installez les 
colonnes de 
levage

Faites attention au sens 
du pied pour qu’il soit 
orienté comme indiqué 
sur le schéma

Faites attention au sens de l’élément 
métallique décoratif pour qu’il soit 
orienté comme indiqué sur le schéma

Utilisez une clé Allen longue (16) pour serrer le 
composant dans l’étape 1 et le composant dans 
l’étape 2 avec des vis (C)

Installez le crochet pour casque Installez le porte-gobelet

Utilisez une clé Allen 5x5 (D) pour installer 
le porte-gobelet (11) au composant dans 
l’étape 5 avec des vis (A) 

Utilisez une clé Allen 5x5 (D) pour installer 
le crochet pour casque (12) au composant 
dans l’étape 4 avec des vis (A)

Utilisez une clé Allen longue (16) pour connecter 
les colonnes de levage (4) aux pieds (7) avec des 
vis (C) ; deux jeux en tout.

Utilisez une clé Allen longue (16) pour serrer le 
composant dans l’étape 3 et les ensembles de 
plateau de table (3) avec des vis (C)

Avec Croix



Étape 7

Étape 8

Installez les bandes lumineuses gauche et droite Instructions de réglage de l’éclairage

câble de prise

Les bandes lumineuses 
supérieures gauche et droite 
commencent à partir des ports 
des bandes lumineuses 
inférieures

Le câble USB passe le long 
du trou réservé

Le port pour le câble de prise est en 
dessous du plateau de table

Utilisez une clé Allen 5x5 (D) pour installer les bandes lumineuses au 
tableau de table avec la vis (A)

câble USB

Câbles de connexion

Ne branchez pas au secteur avant 
que l’installation du câblage ne soit 
terminée

 Insérez  Insérez

Câble du moteur

câble USB

Le câble USB passe le long 
du trou réservé

Commutateur 
de l’éclairage

Interrupteur 
d’alimentation

Instructions de commutation de l’éclairage :

● Une fois que l’USB est alimenté, la bande
lumineuse s’allume pendant 3 secondes et vous
pouvez ensuite allumer l’éclairage.
● Options d’éclairage : vert/bleu/rouge/cyan/-
jaune/violet/blanc/éclairage en gradient de sept
couleurs/éclairage clignotant.
● Commande tactile.

Comment utiliser Vinterrupteur manuel Instructions pour le fonctionnement

Écran LED

Présentation des boutons

Touche fonction, à utiliser avec d’autres boutons 

Position 3, la troisième hauteur enregistrée par les utilisateurs 

Position 4, la quatrième hauteur enregistrée par les utilisateurs 

Bouton haut, ajuste le bureau en montée 

Bouton bas, ajuste le bureau en descente

Bouton « stand » convient à la station debout, la première hauteur 
enregistrée par les utilisateurs
Bouton « sit » convient à la station assise, la deuxième hauteur 
enregistrée par les utilisateurs

1.Wenn die LED-Anzeige „       “ oder „       “，anzeigt, siehe Reset-Funktion,
2.Wenn „E01“ oder „E02“ erscheint, lassen Sie den Tisch bitte mehr als 18
Minuten ruhen, bevor er wieder normal benutzt werden kann.
3.Wenn andere Codes erscheinen und nach dem Drücken der„       “-Taste 
keine Reaktion erfolgt, vergewissern Sie sich bitte, dass das Kabel nicht 
beschädigt und die Verbindung normal ist, und schalten Sie das Gerät für 
mehr als 10 Sekunden aus. Nach dem Einschalten wird „       “ oder „        “ 
angezeigt. Drücken Sie dann lange die „         “-Schaltfläche zum
Zurücksetzen.
4.Wenn die oben genannten Vorgänge ausgeführt wurden und der Tisch
trotzdem nicht normal funktioniert, wenden Sie sich bitte an den
Kundenservice.

Fonction d’ajustement de la hauteur :
Si l’écran LED peut afficher la hauteur actuelle, appuyer sur le 
bouton «        » (haut) ou «       » (bas) peut ajuster la hauteur de la 
table. Appuyer de manière prolongée peut permettre une montée ou 
une descente continue et pendant ce temps l’éclairage commence à 
clignoter.
Fonction de mémorisation de la hauteur :
Cliquez sur le bouton « M » et l’écran LED affiche «        ». Puis 
cliquez sur n’importe quel bouton parmi «      », «       », « 3 », « 4 » 
pour régler la hauteur. Pendant ce temps, l’éclairage clignote, ce qui 
veut dire que les données ont bien été enregistrées. Cliquez sur le 
bouton correspondant et le bureau peut être ajusté à la hauteur 
enregistrée.
Fonction de réinitialisation :
1. Lorsque la hauteur est différente de l’écran LED ou que celui-ci
affiche un code par défaut, vous devez réinitialiser le bureau.
2. Gardez appuyé le bouton « » pour ajuster le bureau jusqu’à
ce qu’il atteigne la hauteur la plus basse. Puis appuyez de façon 
prolongée sur le bouton «        » pendant 3 secondes pour lancer la
procédure de réinitialisation et l’écran LED affiche «       » ou «      ».
Puis appuyez de façon prolongée sur le bouton «       » jusqu’à ce
qu’il reparte vers le haut et que l’écran LED affiche la hauteur 
actuelle, ce qui veut dire que la réinitialisation a bien fonctionné.
Ajustement de la sensibilité anti-collision :
1. Tenez appuyés simultanément les boutons « » et «        » 
pendant trois secondes pour changer la sensibilité, une opération 
pour changer d’un niveau, avec 4 niveaux possibles,       ,      , 
      ,       .
2. Lorsque l’écran affiche «        », cela signifie que la fonction
anti-collision est éteinte ; si l’écran affiche «       », cela signifie que la
sensibilité est haute ; si l’écran affiche «       », cela signifie que la 
sensibilité est moyenne ; si l’écran affiche «      », cela signifie que la 
sensibilité est basse.
3. Lorsque le bureau monte ou descend, il reviendra directement en
arrière s’il rencontre des obstacles afin d’éviter tout dommage.

Détachez Arrangez les 
câbles

Fixez

Traitement des codes :



Traitement de défauts courants

État de défaut Méthode

Les conseils suivants vous aideront à détecter et éliminer les erreurs et les 
défauts courants. Veuillez contacter votre fournisseur si vous ne trouvez pas 
I'erreur constatée dans la liste ci-dessous.Les erreurs et défauts suivants ne 
peuvent être examinés et corrigés que par le fabricant et le personnel 
professionnel compétent.

Monte mais ne descend pas

Descend mais ne monte pas

Les hauteurs vers le haut et le 
bas ne sont pas suffisantes

Le bureau ne monte pas

Surmenage (Cycle de service:
max.2 min. en marche/18 
minutesen arrêt)

Laissez reposer pendant 18 min si la 
durée de fonctionnement a été trop 
londue. Redémarrez ensuite

Appuyez sur le bouton « ▼ » 
pendant que le bureau se lève

Vérifiez s’il y a des barrières sous la 
table ou si les câbles sont liés à d’autres 
choses.

Revoir le branchement puis réinitialiser

Réinitialiser

Le bureau ne fonctionne pas

Élévation à basse vitesse

Le bureau descend sans 
aucune commande

Auto-réinitialisation automatique

vérifiez si tous les câbles sont 
connectés correctement

Vérifiez l’absence de surcharge, 
charge maximale : 50 kg



MANUAL DE INSTRUCCJONES DE USO DEL FABRICANTE TRADUCIDO CONSERVAR PARA 
SER LEIDO POR CADA NUEVO USUARIO.ANTES DE UTIL|ZAR ELARTiCULO POR PRIMERA VEZ

Art.-Nr.: 404317
Instrucciones de instalacion

ES

Pilares de soporte

Peso máximo

Velocidad

Posicionamiento más alto

Posicionamiento más bajo

Rango de altura

Dimensiones del escritorio 

Datos técnicos

Accesorios

jAtencion!:Los dibujos a continuación son solo de guía y pueden diferir ligeramente del producto y del ensamblaje recibidos. Por favor, contacte con 
nuestro servicio de atención al cliente si tiene alguna consulta.

Liste de

Fascetta

Pièce QuantéNr. Pièce QuantéNr. Pièce QuantéNr.

Banda luminosa 
superior izquierda

Ensamblaje de la 
columna elevadora

Ensamblaje 
del reposapiés

Gancho para auricurales

Cable del 
interruptor

Llave Allen larga Cable de bujía

Enchufe de 
alimentación Adaptador

Banda luminosa 
inferior derecha

Banda luminosa 
superior derecha

Componentes 
decorativos Reposapiés

Banda luminosa 
inferior izquierda Ensamblaje del tablero

Alargador del motor Portavasos

Instale el reposapiés y la chapa 
decorativa Instale el pie

Nota: preste atención a la dirección del 
reposapiés trasero, tal y como se 
muestra en el diagrama.

Abroche el reposapiés (6) junto a la chapa 
decorativa (5).

Conecte la chapa decorativa a 
la columna elevadora

Instale las 
columnas de 
elevación

Preste atención a la 
dirección de los pies 
como se muestra en el 
diagrama

Preste atención a la dirección de la 
chapa decorativa, como se muestra 
en el diagrama.

Utilice la llave Allen larga (16) para apretar el 
componente del paso 1 y el componente del paso 2 
con tornillos (C)

Instale el gancho de los auriculares Instale el portavasos

Utilice la llave Allen 5x5 (D) para instalar el 
portavasos (11) en el componente del paso 
5 con los tornillos A

Utilice una llave Allen 5x5 (D) para instalar 
el gancho para auriculares (12) 

Utilice una llave Allen larga (16) para conectar las 
columnas de elevación (4) a los pies (7) con 
tornillos (C); dos conjuntos en total.

Utilice la llave Allen larga (16) para apretar el 
componente del paso 3 y el ensamblaje del tablero 
(3) con tornillos (C).

Paso 1

Paso 3

Paso 5 Paso 6

Paso 4

Paso 2

Con Cruz



Instale las bandas luminosas izquierda y derecha Instrucciones del control de luces

cable de conexión

Las bandas luminosas 
superiores izquierda y derecha 
salen de los puertos de las 
bandas luminosas inferiores

El cable USB sale por el 
agujero reservado

El puerto para el cable de conexión está 
debajo del tablero de la mesa

Use una llave Allen 5x5 (D) para instalar las bandas luminosas en el 
tablero con el tornillo (A)

cable USB 

Conecte los cables

No conecte la alimentación antes de 
completar el cableado

Insert  Insérez

Cable del motor

cable USB

El cable USB sale por el 
agujero reservado

Interruptor de 
la luz

Interruptor de la 
alimentación

Instrucciones para el control de luces:

● Después de encender el USB, la banda de luz se
enciende durante 3 segundos, tras lo que puede
cambiar la luz.
●Opciones de cambio de luz: verde/azul/ro-
jo/cián/amarillo/morado/blanco/luz degradada de
siete colores/luz intermitente.
● Control táctil

Uso del interruptor manual Explicación de los botones

Monitor LED

Explicación de los botones

Tecla de función, utilizar con otros botones

Posición 3, el tercer dato de altura guardado por los usuarios

Posición 4, los datos de la cuarta altura guardados por los usuarios

Botón superior, ajusta el escritorio para que se eleve

Botón hacia abajo, ajusta el escritorio para bajar

Botón de soporte. Adecuado para estar de pie, los datos de la altura 
del puño guardados por los usuarios
Botón 'sit. Adecuado para la ubicación, los segundos datos de altura 
guardados por los usuarios

1. Cuando la pantalla LED muestre "      " o "      ", consulte la función de
reset.
2. Si aparece "E01" o "E02", deje reposar el escritorio durante más de 18
minutos antes de que pueda utilizarse normalmente.
3. Si aparecen otros códigos y no hay respuesta después de presionar el
botón "       ", asegúrese de que el cable no esté dañado y de que la 
conexión sea normal. Apáguelo durante más de 10 segundos, luego vuelva 
a encenderlo. Aparece "      " o "      ". Luego, mantenga presionado el botón 
"       " para resetearlo.
4. Si se realizan las operaciones anteriores y la mesa aún no funciona
normalmente, comuníquese con el servicio de atención al cliente.

Función de ajuste de altura:
Si la pantalla LED indica la altura actual, puede ajustar la altura de la 
mesa presionando el botón "     " o "     ". Pulsar estos botones 
prolongadamente provocará una subida o una bajada continua, 
mientras la luz empieza a parpadear.  
Función de registro de la altura:
Haga clic en el botón "M" y la pantalla LED mostrará "     ". Después 
presione cualquiera de los siguientes botones: "       ", "       ", "3", "4" 
para conseguir ajustar la altura. Mientras tanto, la luz parpadeará, lo 
que significa que los datos se han guardado correctamente. Pulse el 
botón correspondiente y, a continuación, el escritorio se podrá 
ajustar a la altura registrada. 
Función de resetear:
1. Cuando la altura difiera de lo que se muestra en la pantalla LED o
aparezca el código predeterminado, por favor, resetee el escritorio.
2. Mantenga pulsado el botón "      " para ajustar la mesa hasta que
descienda a su punto más bajo. Después, mantega presionado el
botón "         " durante más de 3 segundos para comenzar el proceso 
de reset. En la pantalla LED se indicará  "        " o "        ". Por último, 
presione prolongadamente el botón "        " hasta que rebote y la 
pantalla LED indique la altura actual, lo que significará que el 
proceso de reset ha tenido éxito. 
Ajuste de la sensibilidad anti-colisión:
1. Presione simultáneamente los botones "        " y "        " y 
manténgalos pulsados durante tres segundos para cambiar la 
sensibilidad. Cada operación cambia un nivel, con 4 niveles 
posibles:       ,       ,       ,       .
2. Si la pantalla muestra "      ", significa que la función anticolisión
no está operando; si la pantalla muestra "        ", implica alta 
sensibilidad; cuando la pantalla señala "        ", se muestra sensibili-
dad media; por último, "        " significa baja sensibilidad.
3. Cuando el escritorio suba o baje, rebotará inmediatamente
cuando encuentre obstáculos para evitarlo.

Arranque Disponga el 
cableado

Ajústelos

Procesamiento de código:

Paso 7

Paso 8



Solventar fallos de funcionamiento

Estado de error Procedimiento

Las siguientes indicaciones deberian de ayudarle a solentar los fallos de 
funcionamiento conocidos y a reconocer averias. Si los presentes fallos no 
aparecen aqui, debe de contactar con los proveedores. Unicamente la 
empresa fabricante y los trabajadores cualificados correspondientes son 
capaces de reconocer y solucionar dichos fallos.

Sale ma non scende

Baja pero no sube

La altura de la posición más alta
o de la más baja no es suficiente

El escritorio no sube

Sobrecarga (Periodo de 
funcionamiento:máximo.2 min. 
encendido / 18 min.apagado)

Dejar reposar 18 minutose iniciar de 
nuevo la fuente de alimentación después 
de la conexión

Presione el botón "▼" mientras 
el escritorio se eleva

Compruebe si hay barreras debajo de la 
mesa o si los cables están entrelazados 
con otras cosas.

Primero desenchúfelo, conecte de nuevo 
el enchufe y después reinicie

Restablecer

El escritorio no funciona

El arranque se produce muy 
despacio
El escritorio baja sin que se 
haya hecho ninguna operación

Reseteamiento automático

revise que todos los cables estén bien 
conectados

revise si hay sobrecarga; carga 
máxima: 50kg



MANUALE ORIGINALE DI ISTRUZIONI  
CONSERVARE PER POTERLO CONSULTARE IN FUTURO

Numero articolo: 404317
Guida per installazione

IT

Numero colonne

Capacità massima di carico

Capacità massima di carico

Posizione più alta

Posizione più bassa

Intervallo altezza 

Dimensioni scrivania

Dati tecnici

Lista accessori

Attenzione:I disegni di seguito sono da intendere per sola referenza e possono essere leggermente differenti dal prodotto in sé. L’immagine ha il solo 
scopo di mostrare il prodotto. In caso di strumenti mancanti o di problemi di installazione contattare prima il servizio clienti.

 Lista Pezzo

Fascetta

Pezzo QuantitàNo. Pezzo QuantitàNo. Pezzo QuantitàNo.

Striscia luminosa 
in alto a sinistra

Montaggio colonna di 
sollevamento

Montaggio 
piedi

Gancio per cuffia

Cavo interruttore

Chiave a brugola lunga Cavo presa

Spina di 
alimentazione Adattatore

Striscia luminosa 
in basso a destra

Striscia luminosa in 
alto a destra

Componenti decorativi Base piede posteriore

Striscia luminosa 
in basso a sinistra

Montaggio 
piano del tavolo

Prolunga 
cavo motore

Poggia 
tazza

Passo 1

Passo 3

Passo 5 Passo 6

Passo 4

Passo 2Installare la base piede posteriore e 
la copertura in metallo decorativa Installare il piede

Attenzione: fare attenzione alla direzione 
della base del piede posteriore come 
mostrato nelle immagini.

Allacciare la base piede posteriore (6) alla 
copertura in metallo decorativa (5).

Connettere la copertura in 
metallo decorativa alla colonna 
di sollevamento

Installare le 
colonne di 
sollevamento

Fare attenzione alla 
direzione dei piedi come 
mostrato nelle immagini

Fare attenzione alla direzione della 
copertura in metallo decorativa 
come indicato nelle immagini

Utilizzare la chiave a brugola lunga (16) per stringere 
il componente nello step 1 e il componente nello step 
2 con le viti (C)

Installare il gancio per cuffia Installare il poggia tazza

Utilizzare la chiave a brugola 5*5 (D) per 
installare il poggia tazza (11) al componente 
nello step 5 con le viti A 

Utilizzare la chiave a brugola 5*5 (D) per 
installare il gancio per cuffia (12) alla 
componente nello step 4 con le viti (A)

Utilizzare la chiave a brugola lunga (16) per 
collegare le colonne di sollevamento (4) al 
piede (7) con le viti (C); due set in tutto.

Utilizzare la chiave a brugola lunga (16) per 
stringere il componente nello step 3 e 
assemblare il piano del tavolo (3) con le viti (C)

Con Croce



Passo 7 Installare le strisce luminose destra e sinistra
La porta per il cavo di alimentazione è al di 
sotto del piano del tavolo Istruzioni per il controllo dell’illuminazione

cavo di 
alimentazione

Il cavo USB scorre attraverso
 il foro predisposto 

Le strisce luminose in 
alto a destra e a sinistra 
vanno dalle porte delle 
strisce luminose in basso

Utilizzare la chiave a brugola 5*5 (D) per installare le strisce luminose al 
piano del tavolo con la vite (A)

cavo USB

Passo 8 Collegare i cavi

Non collegare l’alimentazione prima 
di aver completato il cablaggio

Inserire Inserire 

 Cavo motore

cavo USB

Il cavo USB scorre attraverso 
il foro predisposto 

Strappare  Organizzare 
i cavi

Fissarli

Interruttore luce Interruttore alimentazione

Istruzioni per l’accensione dell’illuminazione:

● Dopo aver alimentato il cavo USB, la striscia
luminosa si accenderà per 3 secondi, successiva-
mente si potrà accendere la luce.
● Opzioni interruttore luci: verde/blu/rosso/turches-
e/giallo/viola/bianco/luce sfumatura sette colori/luce
ad intermittenza.
● Controllo Touch.

Come utilizzare il ricevitore

Funzione regolazione altezza:
Quando lo schermo a LED mostra l’altezza del momento, premendo 
I pulsanti "       " o "       " si potrà regolare l’altezza del tavolo. 
Premendo a lungo il tavolo andrà continuamente verso l’alto o verso 
il basso e nel mentre la luce sarà intermittente.
Funzione memoria altezza:
Premendo il pulsante “M” lo schermo a LED mostrerà "      ". 
Successivamente premere qualsiasi pulsante, "      ", "      ", "3", "4" 
per selezionare l’impostazione altezza. Nel mentre la luce sarà 
intermittente indicando che l’impostazione è stata salvata corretta-
mente. Premere il pulsante corrispondente per selezionare l’altezza 
del tavolo salvata.
Funzione ripristino:
1. Quando l’altezza differisce da quella dello schermo a LED o
quando viene mostrato il codice predefinito, bisogna ripristinare la
scrivania.
2. Premere tenendo premuto il pulsante "      " per regolare la
scrivania facendola scendere all’altezza minima. Successivamente
premere a lungo il pulsante "      " per più di 3 secondi per attivare il
procedimento di ripristino, e lo schermo a LED mostrerà "        " o     
"       ". Poi premere a lungo il pulsante "        " fino a quando esso si 
rilascia verso l’alto e lo schermo a LED mostrerà l’altezza del 
momento, indicando che il ripristino è andato a buon fine.
Regolazione sensibilità anticollisione:
1. Premere simultaneamente e tenere premuti i pulsanti "         " e     
"        " per tre secondi per regolare la sensibilità, una pressione per 
regolare un livello, 4 livelli sono regolabili,       ,      ,       ,      .
2. Lo schermo mostra "        " indicando che la funzione anticollisione 
è disattivata; lo schermo mostra "       " indicando sensibilità alta; lo 
schermo mostra "       " indicando sensibilità media; lo schermo 
mostra "        " indicando sensibilità bassa.
3. Quando la scrivania sale o scende, il movimento si arresterà
immediatamente quando si incontrano ostacoli per prevenire danni.

Istruzione di funzionamento

Schermo a LED

Introduzione pulsanti

Pulsante key - chiave, da utilizzare con altri pulsanti 

Posizione 3, la terza altezza salvata dall’utente 

Posizione 4, la quarta altezza salvata dall’utente 

Pulsante verso l’alto, regola l’altezza della scrivania verso l’alto 

Pulsante verso il basso, regola l’altezza della scrivania verso il basso

Pulsante “stand”- in piedi. Adatto per stare in piedi, il primo dato di 
altezza salvato dall’utente
Pulsante “sit”- seduto. Adatto per stare seduti,, la seconda altezza 
salvata dall’utente 

Interpretazione codici:
1.Quando lo schermo a LED mostra "       " o "       "，fare riferimento alla 
funzione ripristino.
2.Se appare "E01" o "E02", non azionare la scrivania per almeno 18 minuti
prima di riutilizzarla normalmente.
3.Se appaiono altri codici e non vi è reazione dopo aver premuto il pulsante
"        ", assicurarsi che il cavo non sia danneggiato e che la connessione sia 
normale, disconnettere l’alimentazione per almeno 10 secondi, successiva-
mente riaccendere, quindi si visualizzerà "       " o "       ". Premere a lungo il 
pulsante "        " per resettare.
4.Se si eseguono le operazioni sopra descritte e il tavolo non funziona
normalmente contattare il servizio clienti.



Risoluzione dei problemi più comuni

Problema riscontrato Metodo

I consigli qui di seguito potranno aiutarti a capire e ad eliminare i normali 
errori e malfunzionamenti. Se il problema riscontrato non è presente nella 
lista di seguito contattare il proprio fornitore. Solo il produttore e i profession-
isti del settore sono in grado di investigare e di correggere questi errori e 
malfunzionamenti.

Sale ma non scende

La scrivania scende ma non sale

L’altezza superiore o l’altezza 
inferiore non è sufficiente

La scrivania non si alza

Sovraccarico (ciclo di 
funzionamento: Max. 2min 
ON / 18min OFF)

Premere il pulsante "▼" mentre 
la scrivania si alza

Riaccendere dopo pausa di 18 minuti.

Controlla se ci sono barriere sotto il 
tavolo o se i cavi sono intrecciati con 
altre cose.

Scollegare prima, ricollegare la spina e 
ripristinare

Ripristino

La scrivania non funziona

La scrivania si alza lentamente

La scrivania si muove da sola 
verso il basso

Si sta ripristinando in automatico

controllare che tutti i cavi siano ben 
collegati

controllare che non sia sovraccarica, 
capacità massima di carico: 50kg

Attenzione

1.Alimentazione: AC100V-240V, 50/60Hz
2.Temperatura di esercizio: 0-40�
3.Disconnettere l’alimentazione prima di procedere alla pulizia, togliere la polvere dalla superficie con un 
panno leggermente umido, fare attenzione a non sgocciolare nelle parti interne, non allentare il 
connettore
4.L’unità elettrica contiene componenti elettronici, metalli, plastica, cavi etc., quindi smaltirla in 
conformità alla legislazione in materia di ambiente di ciascun Paese, non smaltire come comune rifiuto 
domestico
5.Controllare attentamente assicurandosi il montaggio corretto e completo prima dell’utilizzo
6.Familiarizzare con tutte le funzioni e impostazioni di programma del prodotto prima del primo utilizzo
7.I bambini non devono assolutamente giocare sul prodotto in quanto il gioco può causare danni, le quali 
conseguenze causate dall’uso improprio non saranno a carico del produttore
8.Un leggero rumore causato dalla cinghia trapezoidale o dal sistema frenante non ha alcun effetto 
sull’utilizzo del prodotto
9.Non pulire il prodotto con materiali corrosivi o abrasivi. Assicurarsi che il detergente utilizzato non sia 
inquinante
10.Questo prodotto può essere utilizzato dai bambini a partire dagli 8 anni e da persone con capacità 
fisiche, sensoriali o mentali ridotte o con poca esperienza a condizione che essi siano supervisionati o 
che siano date loro istruzioni riguardanti l’utilizzo sicuro del prodotto e che comprendano i rischi 
connessi. I bambini non devono giocare con il prodotto
11.La pulizia e la manutenzione non devono essere effettuate da bambini senza supervisione
12.Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato esso deve essere sostituito dal produttore, da un agente 
del produttore o da persona parimenti qualificata per evitare pericolo
13.Assicurarsi che non siano presenti fonti di pericolo nel luogo di utilizzo, per es., non lasciare gli 
attrezzi disordinatamente nella stanza. Fare sempre attenzione ai materiali di imballaggio per evitare 
ogni possibile pericolo, per es. le buste di plastica possono comportare rischio di soffocamento per i 
bambini
14.Conservare l’imballaggio originale se necessario in caso di bisogno di trasporto futuro

Smaltimento dei rifiuti Questo simbolo indica che questo prodotto non deve essere smaltito con altri rifiuti domestici.
Per prevenire possibili danni all’ambiente o alla salute umana causati da uno smaltimento incontrollato, 
riciclarlo responsabilmente per promuovere il riutilizzo sostenibile delle risorse materiali.
Per conferire il prodotto usato avvalersi dei sistemi di conferimento e di raccolta o contattare il 
rivenditore dal quale il prodotto è stato acquistato.
Il rivenditore può conferire questo prodotto per un riciclo sicuro per l’ambiente
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